Motor Controls
Power Supplies
Motor Generator Exciters
Power Modules
THE GLOBAL EXPERT
IN SOLID STATE
POWER SWITCHING
TECHNOLOGY

SCR/Diode Modules
Designed for PCB Connections
PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
Series
L
Current
3 - 15 Amps
5 - 25 Amps
6 - 42.5 Amps*
Circuit Type
1 - 5
(See schematic
diagrams)
AC Line Voltage
1 - 120 Vac
2 - 240 Vac
3 - 280 Vac
4 - 480 Vac
Options
F - Free
Wheeling
Diode
(Circuits 1, 2)
Example: L512F * 42.5 Amp Rating Not Available In Circuit 4
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS L3     L5      L6
ID Maximum DC Output Current @ Tc = 85˚C
VF Maximum Voltage Drop @ Amps Peak
TJ
di/dt Critical Rate of Rise of On-State
Current @ TJ=125˚C
100 A/µs sµ/A 001sµ/A 001
500 V/µs 500 V/µs500 V/µsCritical Rate of Rise of Off-State Voltagedv/dt
120  (400 )
VRMS AC Line Input Voltage
(Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage)
480 (1200  )
I
TSM Maximum Non-Repetitive Surge Current
I  T2
I
GT Maximum Required Gate Current
to Trigger @ 25˚C
VGT Maximum Required Gate
Voltage to Trigger @ 25˚C
PG(AV) Average Gate Power
VGM
ROJC Maximum Thermal Resistance Junction to
Ceramic Base per Chip
VISOL

Diode, SCR/Diode Modules
Standard Package and Circuits
PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
Series
F18
Current
27 - 25 Amps
42 - 40 Amps
57 - 55 Amps
92 - 90 Amps
107 - 105 Amps
Circuit Type
(See schematic
diagrams)
Example: SD
AC Line Voltage
400 - 120 Vac
600 - 240 Vac
1000 - 380 Vac
1200 - 480 Vac
1400 - 530 Vac
1600 - 600 Vac
Example: F1892SD1200
Modules come in an industry standard package, offering nine circuits that can be used singly
or as power control building blocks. All models feature highly efficient thermal management for
greatly extended cycle life and are UL recognized under file E72445.
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
ID Maximum DC Output Current @ Tc = 85°C
VF Maximum Voltage Drop @ Amps Peak
TJ Operating Junction Temperature Range
di/dt Critical Rate of Rise of On-State
Current @ TJ=125°C
dv/dt Critical Rate of Rise of Off-State Voltage
VRRM
VRRM
VRRM
VRRM
VRRM
Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage
(AC Line Input Voltage)
ITSM Maximum Non-Repetitive Surge Current
I2 T
IGT Maximum Required Gate Current
to Trigger @ 25°C
VGT Maximum Required Gate Voltage
to Trigger @ 25°C
PG(AV) Average Gate Power
VGM Maximum Peak Gate Voltage (Reverse)
R q JC Maximum Thermal Resistance Junction to
Ceramic Base per Module
VISOL Isolation Voltage
27
1.55V@75Apk

Single and Three  Phase Circuits
Up to 1600 Volt Blocking Standard
PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
Example: B483C-2T
Single- and three-phase diode circuits come in panel mount package that provides 2500 Vrms
isolation from the terminals to the ceramic base. Available in ratings up to 1600 Volts, all
models are UL recognized under file E72445.
Series
B48
Case Style
-2T (Standard)
-2 With Isolation Barriers
Circuit Type
1 - 5
(see schematic
diagrams)
Voltage
B - 400 (120Vac)
C - 600 (240Vac)
E - 1000 (380Vac)
F - 1200 (480Vac)
G - 1400 (530Vac)
H - 1600 (600Vac)
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
SINGLE PHASE THREE PHASE
ID Maximum DC Output Current (Tc = 85°C) 35A 50A
VF Maximum Voltage Drop @ Amps Peak 1.25V @ 35A 1.35V @ 50A
TJ Operating Junction Temperature Range -40°C  to  +125°C
VRRM Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage
(Ac Line Input Voltage)
ITSM Maximum Non-Repetitive Surge Current 600A 600A
I 2 T
RqJC Maximum Thermal Resistance Junction to
Ceramic Base per Chip
0.9°C/W 0.9°C/W
VISOL 2500 VIsolation Voltage RMS 2500 VRMS
AC
AC
+
--
AC
AC
AC
+
--
AC
AC
+
AC
AC
+AC
--
AC
+
1
2
3
4
5
AC
AC+
AC
+--
AC+
AC+
--
+
B48-2T B48-2
B48-2T B48-2
AC
 +
--
AC AC

Eight Standard Circuits
AC or DC Variable Voltage Output to 15KW
PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
Modules come in eight standard circuits and are designed to control AC and DC variable voltage
output up to 15KW. The package comes with standard .250 quick-connect terminals. All modes
have 2500 Vrms isolation and are UL recognized under file E72445. Optional isolation barriers
are available.
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS B5
25A
1.65V @ 25A
100A/µs
500V/µs
250A
60mA
2.5V
0.5W
5.0V
0.9°C/W
B6
42.5A
1.6V @ 42.5A
100A/µs
500V/µs
600A
80mA
3.0V
0.5W
5.0V
0.7°C/W
I D
V F
T J
di/dt
dv/dt
VRMS
I TSM
I 2 T
I GT
VGT
G(AV)
P VGM
R q JC
V ISOL
Maximum DC Output Current (Tc = 85°C)
Maximum Voltage Drop @ Amps Peak
Operating Junction Temperature Range
Critical Rate of Rise of On-State Current @ TJ=125°C
Critical Rate of Rise of Off-State Voltage
AC Line Input Voltage
(Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage)
Maximum Non-Repetitive Surge Current
Maximum Required Gate Current
to Trigger @ 25°C
Maximum Required Gate Voltage
to Trigger @ 25°C
Average Gate Power
Maximum Peak Gate Voltage (Reverse)
Maximum Thermal Resistance Junction to
Ceramic Base per Chip
Isolation Voltage
-40°C  to  +125°C -40°C  to +125°C
120 (400 V RRM )
240 (600 V RRM )
280 (800 V RRM )
480 (1200 V RRM )
120  (400 V RRM )
240  (600 V RRM )
280  (800 V RRM )
480 (1200 V RRM )
2500 VRMS2500 VRMS
G2
AC1

50-100Amp
Over 40KW Output Capability
PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
The M50 Series modules utilize highly efficient thermal management to provide high surge
capability, long lifetime and reliable performance. Available in eight standard circuits, all
models come in an industry standard package, provide 2500  Vrms from all terminals to the
base plate and are UL recognized under file E72445.
Example: M505012FV
Series
M50
Current
50 - 50 Amps
100 - 100 Amps
Circuit Type
1 - 8
(see schematic
diagrams)
Options*
F - Free Wheeling Diode
V - External Suppressor
AC Line Voltage
1 - 120 Vac
2 - 240 Vac
3 - 280 Vac
4 - 380 Vac
5 - 480 Vac
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Maximum DC Output Current (Tc = 85°C)
Maximum Voltage Drop @ Amps Peak
Operating Junction Temperature Range
Critical Rate of Rise of On-State Current @ TJ=125°C
Critical Rate of Rise of Off-State Voltage
AC Line Input Voltage
(Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage)
Maximum Non-Repetitive Surge Current
Maximum Required Gate Current
to Trigger @ 25°C
Maximum Required Gate Voltage
to Trigger @ 25°C
Average Gate Power
Maximum Peak Gate Voltage (Reverse)
Maximum Thermal Resistance Junction to
Ceramic Base per Chip
ID
VF
TJ
di/dt
dv/dt
VRMS
ITSM
I 2T
IGT
VGT
PG(AV)
VGM
R qJC
VISOL Isolation Voltage
-40°C  to  +125°C -40°C  to  +125°C
120  (400 VRRM )
240  (600 VRRM )
280  (800 VRRM )
380 (1000 VRRM )
480 (1200 VRRM )
120  (400 VRRM )
240  (600 VRRM )
280  (800 VRRM )
380 (1000 VRRM )
480 (1200 VRRM )
M5050
50A
1.7V @ 50A
100A/µs
500V/µs

60-100Amp
Up to 1600 Volt Blocking Standard
PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
Single- and three-phase diode circuits incorporate highly efficient thermal management to
provide high surge capability, extended life, and reliable performance. Available in five
circuits, all models come in an industry standard package, provide 2500 Vrms from all
terminals to the baseplate, and are UL recognized under file E72445.
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
ID
VF
TJ
VRRM
ITSM
I2T
R θJC
V ISOL
Maximum DC Output Current (Tc = 85°C)
Maximum Voltage Drop @ Amps Peak
Operating Junction Temperature Range
(Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage (AC Line)
Maximum Non-Repetitive Surge Current
(1/2 Cycle, 60Hz)
Maximum I  T for Fusing (t=8.3ms)2
Maximum Thermal Resistance Junction to
Ceramic Base per Chip
Isolation Voltage
M50100
100A
1.2V @ 100A
1500A
0.3°C/W
-40°C  to  +125°C -40°C  to  +125°C
2500 V RMS 2500 V RMS
M5060
60A
1.35V @ 60A
800A
0.45°C/W
Series
M50
Current
60 - 60 Amps
100 - 100 Amps
Circuit Type
(see schematic
diagrams)
Example: TB
Voltage
400 (120Vac)
600 (240Vac)
1000 (380Vac)
1200 (480Vac)
1400 (530Vac)
1600 (600Vac)
Example: M50100TB1200
Complete product specifications available at: www.crydom.com
*F option available in 1 and 2 circuits only, V option available in circuits 1,2,3,4,6 and 7 only.
+AC
AC --
AC
AC

50-170Amp
Diode, SCR/Diode Modules
PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
These circuits provide complete power control in a single package, utilizing high thermal efficency
to assure long life and reliable performance. Twelve standard models provide 2500 Vrms isolation
from all terminals to ceramic base and are UL recognized under file E72445.
Example: EFD02CF
Series
EF
Options
F - Free Wheeling Diode
(Circuits 1,2,16,19)
Circuit Type
(see schematic
diagrams)
Example: 01
Current (Amps)
1Ø
D - 50
E - 75
F - 100
G - 125
3Ø
70
100
135
170
AC SW
55
85
110
140
Voltage
B - 400 (120 Vac)
C - 500 (240 Vac)
E - 1000 (380 Vac)
F - 1200 (480 Vac)
G - 1400 (530 Vac)
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS D E F G
See Part Number Identification Above for Ratings of
Single Phase, Three Phase and AC Switch Circuits
-40°C  to  +125°C -40°C  to  +125°C
Maximum DC Output Current (Tc = 85°C)
Maximum Voltage Drop @ Amps Peak
Operating Junction Temperature Range
Critical Rate of Rise of On-State Current @ TJ=125°C
Critical Rate of Rise of Off-State Voltage
Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage (AC Line)
Maximum Non-Repetitive Surge Current
Maximum Required Gate Current
to Trigger @ 25°C
Maximum Required Gate Voltage
to Trigger @ 25°C
Average Gate Power
Maximum Peak Gate Voltage (Reverse)
Maximum Thermal Resistance Junction to
Ceramic Base per Chip
ID
VF
TJ
di/dt
dv/dt
VRRM
ITSM
I2T
I GT
VGT
PG(AV)
VGM
RqJC
VISOL Isolation Voltage
1.7V @ 50A
100A/µs 100A/µs